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Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr.

Winston County Attorney

P. O. Box 310

Haleyville, AL  35565-0310

Solid Waste Disposal - Exemptions - Fees - Winston County

An individual who received a lump-sum retirement benefit in 1992, but whose sole source of income at the present time is social security, may currently receive the exemption from the payment of garbage fees under section 22-27-3(3) of the Code of Alabama upon making a proper claim.

Dear Mr. Manasco:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Winston County Commission.

QUESTION


Whether an applicant whose sole source of income is presently social security, but who was paid $14,000 in retirement in 1992, qualifies on this date for the social security exemption per section 22-27-3 of the Code of Alabama.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your question is answered in the affirmative.  Section 22-27-3(3) of the Code of Alabama exempts persons, whose sole source of income is social security benefits, from the payment of garbage fees levied by the local governmental body responsible for garbage collection.  It reads:


(3) Any household whose sole source of income is Social Security Benefits shall be granted an exemption from the payment of any fees required under this article, provided the household seeking to claim the exemption shall present proof of income to the County Health Officer no later than the first billing date of any year in which the exemption is desired. The County Health Officer or his designee shall for​ward the exemption request and proof of income to the solid waste officer or municipal governing body upon receipt. The exemption shall apply only so long as the household's sole source of income is social security and shall be requested each year in which the exemption is desired. Additionally, the Legislature may, by local law, authorize the county commission to grant addi​tional exemptions to households whose total income does not exceed 75% of the federal pov​erty level.  Any person who knowingly provides false or misleading information in order to obtain an exemption shall be subject to the provisions of Section 22-27-7.

ALA. CODE § 22-27-3(3) (1997) (emphasis added).  The exemption in section 22-27-3(3) of the Code applies only when the household’s sole source of income is social security and is to be requested each year.


The individual in question received a single lump-sum retirement payment in 1992.  That lump-sum payment counted toward his household income only in 1992.  If, therefore, the income of the household for the present year is only social security benefits, the individual may currently receive an exemption from the payment of garbage fees by making a proper claim.

CONCLUSION


An individual who received a lump-sum retirement benefit in 1992, but whose sole source of income at the present time is social security, may currently receive the exemption from the payment of garbage fees under section 22-27-3(3) of the Code upon making a proper claim.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

WILLIAM H. PRYOR JR.

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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